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EXHIBIT 6 Part 2 
 

INDEX OF SUBMITTED MEASURED DATA 
  
This exhibit contains the measured data for this equipment as follows: 
 
EXHIBIT 6G – Radiated Spurious Emissions (12 Graphs)  
                         6G-1 – 4 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
          & 4 Watt, 457.525 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing  
  6G-2 – 4 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 

6G-3 – 4 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
          & 4 Watt, 457.525 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing  
  6G-4 – 4 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 

6G-5 – 2 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
          & 2 Watt, 457.525 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing  
  6G-6 – 2 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 

6G-7 – 2 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
          & 2 Watt, 457.5250 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing  
  6G-8 – 2 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
 
 
EXHIBIT 6H – Frequency Stability (2 Graphs) 
  6H-1 – Frequency Stability vs. Temperature 
  6H-2 – Frequency Stability vs. Supply Voltage 
 
 
EXHIBIT 6I – Transient Frequency Behavior (8 Graphs) 
                          6I-1 – 4 Watt, 457.525MHz, 12.5 kHz Key-Up Attack Time 
  6I-2 – 4 Watt, 457.525MHz, 12.5 kHz De-Key Decay Time 
  6I-3 – 4 Watt, 457.525MHz, 25 kHz Key-Up Attack Time 
  6I-4 – 4 Watt, 457.525MHz, 25 kHz De-Key Decay Time 
   
 
EXHIBIT 6J – Power Line Conducted Spurious Emissions (3 Graphs) 
 6J-1 – Radio off Line/Neutral 
  6J-2 – Radio on Rx Line/Neutral 435.025MHz 

6J-3 – Radio on Rx Line/Neutral 457.525MHz 
6J-4 – Radio on Rx Line/Neutral 479.975MHz 

  6J-5 – Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 435.025MHz 
6J-6 – Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 457.525MHz 
6J-7 – Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 479.975MHz 
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EXHIBIT 6G  
Radiated Spurious Emissions - Pursuant 47 CFR 2.1047 and 2.1033(c) (13) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 6G-1: 4 Watts, 435.025 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
                   & 4 Watts, 457.525 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Figure 6G-2: 4 Watts, 479.975 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Figure 6G-3: 4 Watts, 435.025 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
                   & 4 Watts, 457.525 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Figure 6G-4: 4 Watts, 479.975 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 

Motorola Inc.

Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 4 Watts

479.975  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

959.9500 -13 -40.06 -38.96
1439.9250 -13 -40.63 -32.64
1919.9000 -13 -49.10 -55.05
2399.8750 -13 -48.59 -53.92
2879.8500 -13 -48.69 -50.89
3359.8250 -13 -49.93 -43.75
3839.8000 -13 -49.12 -51.75
4319.7750 -13 -49.84 -48.45
4799.7500 -13 -49.60 -51.93 

 *  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.
The data presented here was taken using the substitution method as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Don West
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC109U-1

Channel Spacing 25kHz | S/N 1338JN0196

August 7, 2008

FCC ID:AZ489FT4883

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions:
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Motorola Inc.

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions: Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

435.025  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

870.0500 -20 * *
1305.0750 -20 -51.58 -35.71
1740.1000 -20 -55.88 -46.10
2175.1250 -20 -46.30 -55.38
2610.1500 -20 -49.62 -52.42
3045.1750 -20 -49.47 -53.70
3480.2000 -20 -44.76 -43.64
3915.2250 -20 -50.70 -55.26
4350.2500 -20 -54.34 -51.04

 

Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

457.525  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

915.0500 -20 -44.37 -48.98
1372.5750 -20 -58.41 -47.49
1830.1000 -20 -56.20 -61.93
2287.6250 -20 -56.74 -57.55
2745.1500 -20 -51.07 -55.39
3202.6750 -20 -54.86 -56.60
3660.2000 -20 -44.54 -51.05
4117.7250 -20 -48.94 -53.32
4575.2500 -20 -55.78 *

 *  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.
The data presented here was taken using the substitution method as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Don West
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC109U-1

FCC ID:AZ489FT4883

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions:

August 6, 2008

Channel Spacing 12.5kHz | S/N 1338JN0196

Channel Spacing 12.5kHz | S/N 1338JN0196
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Figure 6G-5: 2 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
                   & 2 Watt, 457.525 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Motorola Inc.

Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

479.975  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

959.9500 -20 -49.27 -54.94
1439.9250 -20 -57.52 -49.90
1919.9000 -20 -49.31 -53.14
2399.8750 -20 -56.46 -54.65
2879.8500 -20 -52.29 -52.65
3359.8250 -20 -46.43 -45.21
3839.8000 -20 -51.81 -51.68
4319.7750 -20 -52.63 -51.94
4799.7500 -20 -53.64 * 

 *  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.
The data presented here was taken using the substitution method as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Don West
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC109U-1

Channel Spacing 12.5kHz | S/N 1338JN0196

August 6, 2008

FCC ID:AZ489FT4883

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions:

Radiated Spurious Emissions 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

959.9500 1439.9250 1919.9000 2399.8750 2879.8500 3359.8250 3839.8000 4319.7750 4799.7500

Frequency (MHz)

Em
is

si
on

 L
ev

el
 d

B
m

Horizontal Measured Emission
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole
(dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission
Equiv Pwr Into Ideal Dipole
(dBm)

FCC Failing Limit (dBm)

 
Figure 6G-6: 2 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Motorola Inc.

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions: Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

435.025  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

870.0500 -13 * *
1305.0750 -13 -55.56 -41.95
1740.1000 -13 -58.10 -58.39
2175.1250 -13 -57.46 -61.96
2610.1500 -13 -50.05 -53.81
3045.1750 -13 -50.67 -53.74
3480.2000 -13 -47.20 -46.21
3915.2250 -13 -54.60 -54.31
4350.2500 -13 -57.39 -52.72

 

Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

457.525  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

915.0500 -13 -43.88 -50.78
1372.5750 -13 -52.59 -39.07
1830.1000 -13 -56.41 -61.39
2287.6250 -13 -53.61 -49.12
2745.1500 -13 -52.87 -56.90
3202.6750 -13 -54.31 -56.23
3660.2000 -13 -45.45 -50.18
4117.7250 -13 -49.47 -53.43
4575.2500 -13 -56.61 *

 *  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.
The data presented here was taken using the substitution method as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Don West
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC109U-1

FCC ID:AZ489FT4883

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions:

August 7, 2008

Channel Spacing 25kHz | S/N 1338JN0196

Channel Spacing 25kHz | S/N 1338JN0196
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Figure 6G-7: 2 Watt, 435.025 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
                   & 2 Watt, 457.525 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 
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Motorola Inc.

Beacon-UHF-Bat-PMNN4081A
Tx Power: 2 Watts

479.975  MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Failing Limit (dBm) Horizontal Measured Emission 
Equiv. Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

Vertical Measured Emission Equiv 
Pwr Into Ideal Dipole (dBm)

959.9500 -13 -47.49 -32.97
1439.9250 -13 -57.43 -33.35
1919.9000 -13 -49.06 -53.48
2399.8750 -13 -57.10 -55.25
2879.8500 -13 -53.02 -52.38
3359.8250 -13 -47.29 -47.65
3839.8000 -13 -52.68 -52.35
4319.7750 -13 -53.10 -50.77
4799.7500 -13 -52.17 * 

 *  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.
The data presented here was taken using the substitution method as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Don West
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC109U-1

Channel Spacing 25kHz | S/N 1338JN0196

August 7, 2008

FCC ID:AZ489FT4883

Transmit Radiated Spurious Emissions:
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Figure 6G-8: 2 Watt, 479.975 MHz, 25 kHz Channel Spacing 

 



Applicant: Motorola Inc.                                                                                                       FCC ID: AZ489FT4883   

 
SHEET 10 OF 26 

EXHIBIT 6H   
Frequency Stability - Pursuant 47 CFR 2.1047 and 2.1033(c)(13) 

     

Frequency Error vs Ambient Temperature
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Figure 6H-1: Frequency Stability vs. Temperature 

 

  
Figure 6H-2: Frequency Stability vs. Supply Voltage 

 
 

Limit : +2.5PPM 

Limit : -2.5PPM 
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EXHIBIT 6I  
Transient Frequency Behavior – Pursuant to FCC Rules Part 90.214 
 

 
 

Figure 6I-1:  4 Watts, 12.5 kHz, 457.525 MHz, Key-Up Attack Time 
 
 

 
 

Figure 6I-2:  4 Watts, 12.5 kHz, 457.525 MHz, De-Key Decay Time 
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Figure 6I-3: 4 Watts, 25 kHz, 457.525 MHz, Key-Up Attack Time 
 
 

 
 

Figure 6I-4: 4 Watts, 25 kHz, 457.525 MHz, De-Key Decay Time 
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EXHIBIT 6J  
Power Line Conducted Spurious Emissions - Pursuant to FCC Rules Part 15.107 
 
EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 
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Figure 6J-1: Radio off Line/Neutral 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Applicant: Motorola Inc.                                                                                                       FCC ID: AZ489FT4883   

 
SHEET 14 OF 26 

 
Result Table_Single, Radio Off 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.194000 55.0 26.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.214000 54.8 18.3 9000.000 GND L1
0.230000 50.3 24.7 9000.000 GND L1
0.282000 50.3 19.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.298000 51.7 18.8 9000.000 GND L1
0.330000 49.1 18.3 9000.000 GND L1
0.194000 55.9 25.2 9000.000 GND N
0.214000 55.8 25.7 9000.000 GND N
0.230000 54.9 15.0 9000.000 GND N
0.282000 51.6 23.1 9000.000 GND N
0.298000 51.3 22.7 9000.000 GND N
0.330000 47.3 17.1 9000.000 GND N

 
 
Limits, Radio Off 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

194000 55.00 64.74 9.74 26.20 54.74 28.54 L1 
214000 54.80 64.16 9.36 18.30 54.16 35.86 L1 
230000 50.30 63.70 13.40 24.70 53.70 29.00 L1 
282000 50.30 62.21 11.91 19.20 52.21 33.01 L1 
298000 51.70 61.75 10.05 18.80 51.75 32.95 L1 
330000 49.10 60.83 11.73 18.30 50.83 32.53 L1 

                
194000 55.90 64.74 8.84 25.20 54.74 29.54 N 
214000 55.80 64.16 8.36 25.70 54.16 28.46 N 
230000 54.90 63.70 8.80 15.00 53.70 38.70 N 
282000 51.60 62.21 10.61 23.10 52.21 29.11 N 
298000 51.30 61.75 10.45 22.70 51.75 29.05 N 
330000 47.30 60.83 13.53 17.10 50.83 33.73 N 
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EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
RX 435.025MHz Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 
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Figure 6J-2: Radio On, Rx Line/Neutral 435.025MHz 
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Result Table_Single RX 435.025MHz 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.278000 51.4 20.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.282000 51.6 19.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.298000 51.7 24.0 9000.000 GND L1
0.306000 50.2 18.8 9000.000 GND L1
0.322000 49.2 18.7 9000.000 GND L1
0.330000 47.9 17.3 9000.000 GND L1
0.278000 51.9 23.5 9000.000 GND N
0.282000 51.8 23.1 9000.000 GND N
0.298000 51.3 22.6 9000.000 GND N
0.306000 49.9 18.7 9000.000 GND N
0.322000 47.6 17.3 9000.000 GND N
0.330000 46.0 16.8 9000.000 GND N

 
 
Limits RX 435.025MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

278000 51.40 62.32 10.92 20.10 52.32 32.22 L1 
282000 51.60 62.21 10.61 19.60 52.21 32.61 L1 
298000 51.70 61.75 10.05 24.00 51.75 27.75 L1 
306000 50.20 61.52 11.32 18.80 51.52 32.72 L1 
322000 49.20 61.06 11.86 18.70 51.06 32.36 L1 
330000 47.90 60.83 12.93 17.30 50.83 33.53 L1 

                
278000 51.90 62.32 10.42 23.50 52.32 28.82 N 
282000 51.80 62.21 10.41 23.10 52.21 29.11 N 
298000 51.30 61.75 10.45 22.60 51.75 29.15 N 
306000 49.90 61.52 11.62 18.70 51.52 32.82 N 
322000 47.60 61.06 13.46 17.30 51.06 33.76 N 
330000 46.00 60.83 14.83 16.80 50.83 34.03 N 
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EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
RX 457.525MHz Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 
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Figure 6J-3: Radio On, Rx Line/Neutral 457.525MHz 
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Result Table_Single RX 457.525MHz 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.258000 51.7 23.0 9000.000 GND L1
0.302000 50.2 19.0 9000.000 GND L1
0.318000 49.5 18.5 9000.000 GND L1
0.358000 44.1 14.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.390000 47.6 17.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.610000 40.5 10.4 9000.000 GND L1
0.258000 52.8 23.1 9000.000 GND N
0.302000 50.0 19.3 9000.000 GND N
0.318000 48.5 17.6 9000.000 GND N
0.358000 45.5 14.6 9000.000 GND N
0.390000 47.5 17.1 9000.000 GND N
0.610000 34.0 7.4 9000.000 GND N

 
 
 
Limits RX 457.525MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

258000 51.70 62.90 11.20 23.00 52.90 29.90 L1 
302000 50.20 61.63 11.43 19.00 51.63 32.63 L1 
318000 49.50 61.17 11.67 18.50 51.17 32.67 L1 
358000 44.10 60.02 15.92 14.20 50.02 35.82 L1 
390000 47.60 59.10 11.50 17.20 49.10 31.90 L1 

                
258000 52.80 62.90 10.10 23.10 52.90 29.80 N 
302000 50.00 61.63 11.63 19.30 51.63 32.33 N 
318000 48.50 61.17 12.67 17.60 51.17 33.57 N 
358000 45.50 60.02 14.52 14.60 50.02 35.42 N 
390000 47.50 59.10 11.60 17.10 49.10 32.00 N 

500kHz - 5MHz               
610000 40.50 56.00 15.50 10.40 46.00 35.60 L1 

                
610000 34.00 56.00 22.00 7.40 46.00 38.60 N 
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EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
RX 479.975MHz Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 

-20
   

-15
   

-10
   
-5
   
0
   
5
   
10
   
15
   
20
   
25
   
30
   
35
   
40
   
45
   
50
   
55
   
60
   
65
   
70

150k   300k 400 500     800 1M 2M 3M 4M 5M 6   8 10M 20M 30M

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
µV

Frequency in Hz

EN 55022 Voltage on Mains AV

EN 55022 Voltage on Mains QP

 
 

Figure 6J-4: Radio On, Rx Line/Neutral 479.975MHz 
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Result Table_Single RX 479.975MHz 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.190000 55.1 27.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.286000 50.4 19.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.294000 50.5 18.4 9000.000 GND L1
0.302000 50.1 19.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.326000 48.5 18.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.358000 44.1 14.4 9000.000 GND L1
0.190000 56.1 18.7 9000.000 GND N
0.286000 51.5 22.7 9000.000 GND N
0.294000 50.3 22.9 9000.000 GND N
0.302000 50.0 19.0 9000.000 GND N
0.326000 47.2 18.1 9000.000 GND N
0.358000 45.7 15.0 9000.000 GND N

 
 
 
 
 
Limits RX 479.975MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

190000 55.10 64.85 9.75 27.10 54.85 27.75 L1 
286000 50.40 62.09 11.69 19.10 52.09 32.99 L1 
294000 50.50 61.86 11.36 18.40 51.86 33.46 L1 
302000 50.10 61.63 11.53 19.60 51.63 32.03 L1 
326000 48.50 60.94 12.44 18.60 50.94 32.34 L1 
358000 44.10 60.02 15.92 14.40 50.02 35.62 L1 

                
190000 56.10 64.85 8.75 18.70 54.85 36.15 N 
286000 51.50 62.09 10.59 22.70 52.09 29.39 N 
294000 50.30 61.86 11.56 22.90 51.86 28.96 N 
302000 50.00 61.63 11.63 19.00 51.63 32.63 N 
326000 47.20 60.94 13.74 18.10 50.94 32.84 N 
358000 45.70 60.02 14.32 15.00 50.02 35.02 N 
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EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
TX 435.025MHz Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 
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Figure 6J-5: Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 435.025MHz 
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Result Table_Single TX 435.025MHz 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.282000 46.7 16.0 9000.000 GND L1
0.290000 46.5 15.8 9000.000 GND L1
0.298000 46.2 15.9 9000.000 GND L1
0.314000 45.3 14.5 9000.000 GND L1
0.334000 43.7 14.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.350000 42.3 12.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.282000 45.9 15.7 9000.000 GND N
0.290000 45.6 15.3 9000.000 GND N
0.298000 45.4 15.4 9000.000 GND N
0.314000 44.6 14.7 9000.000 GND N
0.334000 43.3 13.9 9000.000 GND N
0.350000 41.9 12.9 9000.000 GND N

 
 
 
 
Limits TX 435.025MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

282000 46.70 62.21 15.51 16.00 52.21 36.21 L1 
290000 46.50 61.98 15.48 15.80 51.98 36.18 L1 
298000 46.20 61.75 15.55 15.90 51.75 35.85 L1 
314000 45.30 61.29 15.99 14.50 51.29 36.79 L1 
334000 43.70 60.71 17.01 14.20 50.71 36.51 L1 
350000 42.30 60.25 17.95 12.60 50.25 37.65 L1 

                
282000 45.90 62.21 16.31 15.70 52.21 36.51 N 
290000 45.60 61.98 16.38 15.30 51.98 36.68 N 
298000 45.40 61.75 16.35 15.40 51.75 36.35 N 
314000 44.60 61.29 16.69 14.70 51.29 36.59 N 
334000 43.30 60.71 17.41 13.90 50.71 36.81 N 
350000 41.90 60.25 18.35 12.90 50.25 37.35 N 
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EMI Conducted Scan latest FCC Peak det - 3810 LISN 
TX 457.525MHz Auto Merge Results N (Blue) L (Green) 
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Figure 6J-6: Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 457.525MHz 
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Result Table_Single TX 457.525MHz 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.282000 49.2 17.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.294000 49.8 19.0 9000.000 GND L1
0.310000 49.9 18.3 9000.000 GND L1
0.322000 49.6 17.6 9000.000 GND L1
0.326000 49.5 18.5 9000.000 GND L1
0.358000 44.9 15.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.282000 50.9 22.8 9000.000 GND N
0.294000 49.7 22.5 9000.000 GND N
0.310000 49.6 19.0 9000.000 GND N
0.322000 48.8 17.7 9000.000 GND N
0.326000 48.4 18.7 9000.000 GND N
0.358000 45.1 14.4 9000.000 GND N

 
 
 
 
Limits TX 457.525MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

282000 49.20 62.21 13.01 17.60 52.21 34.61 L1 
294000 49.80 61.86 12.06 19.00 51.86 32.86 L1 
310000 49.90 61.40 11.50 18.30 51.40 33.10 L1 
322000 49.60 61.06 11.46 17.60 51.06 33.46 L1 
326000 49.50 60.94 11.44 18.50 50.94 32.44 L1 
358000 44.90 60.02 15.12 15.10 50.02 34.92 L1 

                
282000 50.90 62.21 11.31 22.80 52.21 29.41 N 
294000 49.70 61.86 12.16 22.50 51.86 29.36 N 
310000 49.60 61.40 11.80 19.00 51.40 32.40 N 
322000 48.80 61.06 12.26 17.70 51.06 33.36 N 
326000 48.40 60.94 12.54 18.70 50.94 32.24 N 
358000 45.10 60.02 14.92 14.40 50.02 35.62 N 
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Figure 6J-7: Radio on Tx Line/Neutral 479.975MHz 
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Result Table_Single TX 479.975MHz 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Bandwidth 
(Hz) 

PE Line 

0.154000 59.3 33.9 9000.000 GND L1
0.186000 55.4 26.7 9000.000 GND L1
0.290000 49.5 19.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.306000 49.9 18.7 9000.000 GND L1
0.338000 48.7 18.2 9000.000 GND L1
0.354000 45.7 15.1 9000.000 GND L1
0.154000 59.0 30.1 9000.000 GND N
0.186000 55.8 26.6 9000.000 GND N
0.290000 50.6 17.4 9000.000 GND N
0.306000 49.7 18.9 9000.000 GND N
0.338000 47.2 16.8 9000.000 GND N
0.354000 45.5 15.6 9000.000 GND N

 
 
 
Limits TX 479.975MHz 

Frequency               
<= 500kHz QP value QP Limit QP Margin Avr Value Avr Limit Avr Margin Ph

154000 59.30 65.89 6.59 33.90 55.89 21.99 L1 
186000 55.40 64.97 9.57 26.70 54.97 28.27 L1 
290000 49.50 61.98 12.48 19.10 51.98 32.88 L1 
306000 49.90 61.52 11.62 18.70 51.52 32.82 L1 
338000 48.70 60.60 11.90 18.20 50.60 32.40 L1 
354000 45.70 60.14 14.44 15.10 50.14 35.04 L1 

                
154000 59.00 65.89 6.89 30.10 55.89 25.79 N 
186000 55.80 64.97 9.17 26.60 54.97 28.37 N 
290000 50.60 61.98 11.38 17.40 51.98 34.58 N 
306000 49.70 61.52 11.82 18.90 51.52 32.62 N 
338000 47.20 60.60 13.40 16.80 50.60 33.80 N 
354000 45.50 60.14 14.64 15.60 50.14 34.54 N 

 
 

 


